

No. 23-12342

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

BENSHOT, LLC  
*Appellant*

v.

2 MONKEY TRADING, LLC and  
LUCKY SHOT USA, LLC  
*Appellees*

---

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court  
Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division

Chapter 11 Case No. 6:22-bk-04099-TPG  
Adversary Proceeding No: 6:23-ap-00007-TPG

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael S. Provenzale, Esq.  
**LOWNDES, DROSDICK, DOSTER,  
KANTOR & REED, P.A.**  
FBN: 0056834  
215 N. Eola Drive  
Orlando, FL 32801  
Phone: (407) 843-4600  
Fax: (407) 843-4444  
michael.provenzale@lowndes-law.com  
*Counsel for Appellant, BenShot, LLC*

---

No. 23-12342

BENSHOT, LLC v. 2 MONKEY TRADING, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... iii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....2**

**APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....2**

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....4**

**III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....6**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7**

**ARGUMENT.....8**

**I. THE HISTORY OF SUBCHAPTER V SUPPORTS**

**REVERSAL .....8**

**II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 11 U.S.C. §1192 SUPPORTS**

**REVERSAL .....11**

<b>III. THE PREAMBLE OF 11 U.S.C. § 523 DOES NOT ALTER THE PLAIN MEANING OF 11 U.S.C. § 1192 .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>IV. CANNONS OF CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT REVERSAL .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>V. INTERPRETATIONS OF CHAPTER 12 SUPPORT REVERSAL .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>34</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

\*Bartenwerfer v. Buckley, 598 U.S. 69 (2023) ..... 16, 17, 18

Barton v. Barr, 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....22

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 11, 18

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund, 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....23

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....26

In re 218 Jackson LLC, 631 B.R. 937 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2021) .....27

In re Bateman, 331 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....25

\*In re Cleary Packaging, LLC, 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)..... passim

In re Duntov Motor Company, Adversary No. 21-04030 (Bankr. N.D. Tex, August 26, 2021) ..... 16, 30, 31

In re GFS Indus., LLC, 647 B.R. 337 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 13, 15, 24

In re Hall, 651 B.R. 62 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2023)..... 14, 17, 20, 24

In re JRB Consol., Inc., 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995).....30

In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc., 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022) .....24

In re Maharaj, 681 F.3d 558 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

In re Off-Spec Sols., LLC, 651 B.R. 862 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2023)..... 24, 26

In re Rtech Fabrications, LLC, 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021) .....15

In re Satellite Restaurants Inc. Crabcake Factory USA, 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) ..... 13, 15, 24

In re Seven Stars on the Hudson Corp., 618 B.R. 333 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020).....10

In re Sublett, 895 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990).....2

In re Tonka Int’l Corp., Adversary No. 20-04064 (Bankr. E.D. Tex,  
September 16, 2020).....16

In re Trepetin, 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020) ..... 28, 30

Lamie v. U.S. Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 21, 22

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....25

\*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 18, 19

Southwest Georgia Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy  
Ridge Farms, Inc.), No. 09-1011, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29,  
2009)..... 29, 30

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....13

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....25

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101 .....12

11 U.S.C. § 109 ..... 18, 22

\*11 U.S.C. § 523 ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 727 ..... 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 1129 .....9

\*11 U.S.C. § 1141 ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1181 .....3, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1182 .....2, 12

11 U.S.C. § 1183 .....27

11 U.S.C. § 1189 .....9



11 U.S.C. § 1191 ..... 3, 9, 13

\*11 U.S.C. § 1192..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1221 .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1225 .....10

11 U.S.C. § 1228..... 21, 28, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 1328..... 21, 22

28 U.S.C. § 157 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 158.....1, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1

H.B. 3311, 116th Cong. § 4 (2019).....23

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019).....28

Official Bankruptcy Form 309F.....33

Official Bankruptcy Form 425A.....33

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1 .....16

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 8002.....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....6

**Treatises**

Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019  
 .....33

Internal Revenue Service Manual, Section 5.9.8.5.1(9), 2007 WL 9807941.....33

Norton on Bankruptcy, 2021 No. 6 Norton Bankr. L. Adviser NL 1 .....32

William L. Norton III & James B. Bailey, The Pros and Cons of the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, 36 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 383 (2020) .....32
